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4,740,775. The complaint further alleges
that there exists an industry in the
United States as required by subsection
(2)(2) of section 337.

The complainant requests that the
Commission institute an investigation
and, after a hearing, issue a permanent
exclusion order and permanent cease
and desist orders.

ADDRESSES: The complaint, except for
any confidential information contained
therein, is available for inspection
during official business hours (8:45 a.m.
to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the
Secretary, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street, S.W., Room
112, Washington, D.C. 20436, telephone
202-205-1802. Hearing-impaired
individuals are advised that information
on this matter can be obtained by
contacting the Commission’s TDD
terminal on 202-205-1810.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mary Jane Boswell, Esqg., Office of
Unfair Import Investigations, U.S.
International Trade Commission,
telephone 202-205-2582.

Authority: The authority for institution of
this investigation is contained in section 337
of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, and
in section 210.10 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10.

SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION: Having
considered the complaint, the U.S.
International Trade Commission, on
November 20, 1995, ORDERED THAT—

(1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of
section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, an investigation be instituted
to determine whether there is a
violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of
section 337 in the importation into the
United States, the sale for importation,
or the sale within the United States after
importation of certain starter kill vehicle
security systems by reason of
infringement of claims 7 or 8 of U.S.
Letters Patent 4,740,775, and whether
there exists an industry in the United
States as required by subsection (a)(2) of
section 337.

(2) For the purpose of the
investigation so instituted, the following
are hereby named as parties upon which
this notice of investigation shall be
served:

(a) The complainant is—Code-Alarm,
Inc., 950 East Whitcomb, Madison
Heights, Michigan 48071-6408.

(b) The respondents are the following
companies alleged to be in violation of
section 337, and are the parties upon
which the complaint is to be served:
Directed Electronics, Inc., 2560 Progress

Drive, Vista, California 92083
Nutek Company, 150 Muhhsin Road,

Section 3, Taipei, Taiwan

(c) Mary Jane Boswell, Esq., Office of
Unfair Import Investigations, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street, SW., Room 401-I, Washington,
DC 20436, who shall be the Commission
investigative attorney, party to this
investigation; and

(3) For the investigation so instituted,
the Honorable Paul J. Luckern is
designated as the presiding
administrative law judge.

Responses to the complaint and the
notice of investigation must be
submitted by the named respondents in
accordance with section 210.13 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 19 CFR §210.13. Pursuant to
section 201.16(d) and 210.13(a) of the
Commission’s Rules, 19 CFR
88201.16(d) and 210.13(a), such
responses will be considered by the
Commission if received not later than 20
days after the date of service of the
complaint. Extensions of time for
submitting responses to the complaint
will not be granted unless good cause
therefor is shown.

Failure of a respondent to file a timely
response to each allegation in the
complaint and in this notice may be
deemed to constitute a waiver of the
right to appear and contest the
allegations of the complaint and this
notice, and to authorize the
administrative law judge and the
Commission, without further notice to
the respondent, to find the facts to be as
alleged in the complaint and this notice
and to enter both an initial
determination and a final determination
containing such findings, and may
result in the issuance of a limited
exclusion order or a cease and desist
order or both directed against such
respondent.

Issued: November 21, 1995.

By order of the Commission.

Donna R. Koehnke,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-29053 Filed 11-27-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02—P

[Investigation 332-135]

Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SOC)
Reports

AGENCY: International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Phaseout of report series and
termination of investigation.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 14, 1995.
SUMMARY: The Commission has
published both the annual and the
quarterly reports on synthetic organic
chemicals (SOC) on an annual basis
since 1917 (the one exception being

1931). Beginning in 1982, the annual
and quarterly data were collected and
published through self-initiated
Investigation No. 332-135 under the
authority of section 332(b) of the Tariff
Act of 1930. Effective May 13, 1988, that
authority was changed to section 332(g)
at the request of the House Committee
on Ways and Means. Notice of this
action was published in the Federal
Register of May 25, 1988 (53 FR 18912).

By letter of October 17, 1995, the
Committee on Ways and Means
requested that the Commission
terminate publication of the quarterly
and annual SOC Reports by October 1,
1996. Accordingly, the Commission will
publish a final annual report in 1995
and quarterly reports covering all
quarters through June 1996. The
Commission will terminate the
investigation effective October 1, 1996.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Information may be obtained from Ms.
Elizabeth Nesbitt (202—205-3355),
Energy, Chemicals, and Textiles
Division, Office of Industries, or from
Mr. William Gearhart, Office of the
General Counsel (202—205-3091). The
media should contact Ms. Margaret
O’Laughlin, Office of Public Affairs
(202—-205-1819). Hearing impaired
individuals are advised that information
on this matter can be obtained by
contacting the TDD terminal on (202—
205-1810).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: November 20, 1995.
Donna R. Koehnke,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95-29055 Filed 11-27-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

[Investigation 332-207]

The U.S. Automobile Industry Monthly
Report on Selected Economic
Indicators

AGENCY: International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Phaseout of report series and
termination of investigation.

SUMMARY: In December 1980, the House
Committee on Ways and Means
requested that the Commission provide
it with monthly data on U.S. automobile
imports, sales, production, and prices.
In December 1980, the Commission
instituted Investigation No. 332-121,
U.S. Automobile Industry Monthly
Report on Selected Economic Indicators.
The request by the Committee for
monthly data on the automobile
industry was renewed four times during
1981-85, with the final request in 1985
having no fixed date for termination.
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Notice of the current investigation,
Investigation No. 332-207 was
published in the Federal Register of
March 13, 1985 (50 FR 10118).
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 14, 1995.

By letter of October 17, 1995, the
Committee requested that the
Commission change its publication
schedule from monthly to quarterly
reports, effective immediately, and by
January 1996 move to annual
publication and finally, terminate the
report by January 1998. Accordingly, the
Commission has determined to publish
one quarterly report for the Oct.—Dec.
1995 period and one annual report for
1996, and will terminate the
investigation effective January 1, 1998.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Information may be obtained from Mr.
Michael Hagey (202—205-3392),
Services, Electronics, and
Transportation Division, Office of
Industries, or from Mr. William
Gearhart, Office of the General Counsel
(202—-205-3091). The media should
contact Ms. Margaret O’Laughlin, Office
of Public Affairs (202—205-1819).
Hearing impaired individuals are
advised that information on this matter
can be obtained by contacting the TDD
terminal on (202-205-1810).

Issued: November 20, 1995.
By order of the Commission.
Donna R. Koehnke,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95-29056 Filed 11-27-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Statistics

Information Collection Under Review

The proposed information collection
is published to obtain comments from
the public and affected agencies.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for “‘sixty days’ from the date
listed at the top of this page in the
Federal Register.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the

proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through he use
of appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology; e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses. If
you have additional comments or
suggestions, please include them with
your written response. If a copy of the
proposed collection instrument with
instructions is not published in this
notice please contact the agency
representative listed below if you wish
to receive a copy contact: Dr. Jan M.
Chaiken, Director, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, 633 Indiana Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20531. Telephone:
202-307-0765.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with Change, of a
Previously Approved Collection for
which Approval has Expired.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Survey of Inmates in State Correctional
Facilities—1996, and Survey of Inmates
in Federal Correctional Facilities—1996.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Forms NPS-13, and NPS-25.
Sponsored by the Bureau of Justice
Statistics and the Federal Bureau of
Prisons, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Who will be asked or required to
respond, as well as a brief abstract:
Primary: Federal and State Prison
Management Officials. Other: None.
Federal and State Prison Management
Officials will be asked to furnish a list
of all inmates in custody. The list will
be checked for completeness with the
NPS-13. Approximately 19,150 sampled
State and Federal inmates will be asked
a series of questions in a personal
interview (NPS-25) using Computer
Assisted Personal Interviewing. The
interview will collect information on
the controlling offense, demographic
characteristics of the inmate, criminal
history, alcohol and drug use, victims of
violent crime and conditions of
confinement. The Bureau of Justice
Statistics uses this information in
published reports, and for the United
States Congress, the Executive Office of
the President, practitioners, researchers,
and others in the criminal justice
community.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 278 responses at 1 hour each
for the NPS-13 and 19,150 responses at
1 hour each for the NPS-25.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 19,428 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Systems Policy Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 21, 1995.
Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 95-29005 Filed 11-27-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

Information Collection Under Review

The proposed information collection
is published to obtain comments from
the public and affected agencies.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for “‘sixty days” from the date
listed at the top of this page in the
Federal Register.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses. If you have additional
comments or suggestions, please
include them with your written
response. If a copy of the proposed
collection instrument with instructions
is not published in this notice please
contact the agency representative listed
below if you wish to receive a copy: Mr.
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